Records Schedule Number: DAA-AU-2021-0010

Status: APPROVED
Date Approved: 08/18/2023

General Information

Agency or Establishment	Department of the Army		
Record/Scheduling Group	AU - Army Undifferentiated Scheduling Group		
Records Schedule Applies to	Department-wide		
Additional Agencies This Schedule Applies To	Adjutant General's Corps, Department of the Army, Office of the Chief of Support Services, Office of the Quartermaster General, U.S. Military Academy		
Schedule Subject	Test Measurement and Diagnostic Equipment (TMDE) - Master File		
Additional Schedule Information	AR 750-43, Army Test, Measurement, and Diagnostic Equipment (TMDE) provides policies and procedures, assigns responsibilities, and establishes goals and objectives applicable to the development, selection, acquisition, management, sustainment, and support of Army TMDE test program sets (TPSs), embedded diagnostics (ED), embedded prognostics (EP), electronic technical manuals (ETMs) and interactive electronic technical manuals (IETMs). The TMDE virtual server hardware is maintained by the Network Enterprise Center (NEC), Redstone, Arsenal and the software is maintained by the TMDE. The TMDE is located at Redstone Arsenal. This system contains PII.		
Is there a classified version of this form?	No		
Is consultation and coordination with Tribal Governments required?	Predate requirement		

Page 1 of 6 PDF Created on: 08/18/2023

Records Schedule Number: DAA-AU-2021-0010

Status: APPROVED
Date Approved: 08/18/2023

Item Count

Total number of disposition items: 1

Number of Temporary disposition items: 1

Number of Permanent disposition items: 0

Number of Items with Disposition Not Approved: 0

Number of Inactive disposition items: 0

Page 2 of 6 PDF Created on: 08/18/2023

Records Schedule Number: DAA-AU-2021-0010

Status: APPROVED Date Approved: 08/18/2023

Outline of Records Schedule Items for DAA-AU-2021-0010

Item #	Title	Disposition
0001	Test Measurement and Diagnostic Equipment (TMDE)	Temporary
	- Master File, RN 750-431: Test Measurement and	
	Diagnostic Equipment (TMDE) - Master File, RN 750-	
	431	

Page 3 of 6 PDF Created on: 08/18/2023

Records Schedule Number: DAA-AU-2021-0010

Status: APPROVED
Date Approved: 08/18/2023

Records Schedule Items

Group Title	Test Measurement and Diagnostic Equipment (TMDE) - Master File, RN 750-431	
Group Description	TMDE is a web based system with https://CMTOOl.army.mil.	
	The following applications are used to support the system:	
	Calibration Sets (CALSETS) will provide Equipment and Procurement Documentation, Equipment Inventory Process (both CALSETS and end users), Software/Patch download, Video Training Materials, Picture Galleries, Configuration Management Database for all calibration equipment (including end-user visibility to engineering change proposal (ECP) process) reporting capabilities.	
	The Maintenance Support Devices and the Next Generation Automatic Test System will support the lifecycle management, vendor integration to support tickets, notification emails and help documentation (e.g. FAQs, knowledge base articles) AR 750-43 process support.	
	TMDE Register application is for the Department of the Army (DA) Preferred Items List database, which contains equipment names, specifications, pictures/drawings, prices, point of contacts, acquisition requires/approval statuses etc. It is used to provide an easy, expeditious way to determine available TMDE to reduce proliferation and to make procurement decisions.	
DAA AH 2021 0010 0001	Input: source directly via keyboard and imported from another electronic source. Output: Information is provided on screen and electric files.	
DAA-AU-2021-0010-0001	STATUS: Active	
ITEM GENERAL INFORMATION		
Item Title	Test Measurement and Diagnostic Equipment (TMDE) - Master File, RN 750-431	

Page 4 of 6 PDF Created on: 08/18/2023

Records Schedule Number: DAA-AU-2021-0010

Status: APPROVED
Date Approved: 08/18/2023

Item Description	The TMDE contains copies of documents, history logs,
	applications, patches, local policy settings and configuration
	settings to aid in the requirements to sustain the program of
	record products throughout the Army. PII collection includes
	name, role, phone number, email address and Electronic Data
	Interchange Personal Identifier.
Is this item media neutral?	No
Media limitation	Digital only
Is this item a Big Bucket?	No
MANUAL CITATION	
Agency Code	AR 25-400-2
Manual Title	Army Records Information Management System (ARIMS)
SUPERSEDED AGENCY DISPOSIT	ION AUTHORITIES AND GRS DEVIATIONS
Does this item supersede existing	No
disposition authorities?	
Is this item a deviation from the	No
GRS?	
DISPOSITION INSTRUCTION	
Final Disposition	Temporary
Cutoff Instructions	Other: KEN. Event is until no longer needed for conducting
	business.
Retention Period	Destroy 6 year(s) after event.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	
Are any of the records covered by	No
this item national security	
classified?	
GAO Approval Required	No
--	

Page 5 of 6 PDF Created on: 08/18/2023

Records Schedule Number: DAA-AU-2021-0010

Status: APPROVED
Date Approved: 08/18/2023

Signatory Information

Action	User	Date	
Accept	Data Migration	02/08/2021	
Approve	Colleen Shogan	08/18/2023	

Page 6 of 6 PDF Created on: 08/18/2023